
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2025  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Improving Lives - Impact on Adult Social Care  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Care, Health and Housing 
 

5. Director of Public Health & Wellbeing - Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 66) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 14 October 2025 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Caroline Taylor, Governance Services caroline.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, S Agboola, S Gray, L Harvard, A Hopkins, 
S Jobbar, M Lapsa, C Miks (Chair), B Mosterman 
 
By invitation: Councillors L Bigham (Cabinet Member for Adult Services), K Caan 
(Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport, and Wellbeing), G Hayre (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Public Health, Sport, and Wellbeing) and D Toulson (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services)  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Tom Robinson, Governance Services  
tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00 

am on Wednesday, 17 September 2025 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor S Agboola 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor S Jobbar 
 
 

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham (Cabinet Member for Adults), K Caan, 
(Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport and Wellbeing) and 
G Hayre, (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport 
and Wellbeing) 
   

 
Employees (by Directorate)  

Adult Care, Health & 
Housing 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Public Health 
 
Regeneration & Economy 
 

 S Atkins, N Byrne, K Clarke, P Fahy, L Hay  
 
 
G Holmes, C Taylor 
 
A Duggal 
 
J Hunt, D Nuttall 

Apologies: Councillors F Abbott, L Harvard, M Lapsa, B Mosterman and 
D Toulson (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Services) 
  

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2025 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no Matters Arising. 
 

3. Adult Social Care Performance - Self-Assessment and Annual Report (Local 
Account) 2024/25  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Care, Health 
and Housing, regarding the Adult Social Care Performance – Self-Assessment 
and Annual Report (Local Account) 2024/25. 
 
The Annual Report covered performance and activity for the previous year along 
with examples and case studies of where a positive impact to people’s lives had 
been made. 
 
Since the introduction of the Local Authority Assessment Framework by the Care 
Quality Commission, the format of the Annual Report had followed each of the four 
CQC themes for inspection and the quality statements associated with these 
themes. 
 
An accompanying Self-Assessment had also been produced to provide 
operational detail and Adult Social Care produced and published its first Self-
Assessment in 2024 and both the Annual Report and Self-Assessment would be 
updated annually. 
 
The approach taken to both the Self-Assessment and Annual Report 
demonstrated an open approach to success, challenges and where further 
development would take place to improve outcomes for people with care and 
support needs and their unpaid carers within Coventry.  The Self-Assessment also 
provided the opportunity to present the context within which CQC would be 
inspecting Adult Social Care in Coventry. 
 
The production of the 2024/25 report had drawn on the pool of feedback and 
information gathered over the year from a range of sources including social care 
staff, Partnership Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group, providers, partner 
organisations and people who had been in contact with Adult Social Care, along 
with their families and carers. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillor L Bigham introduced the item, 
thanking the team and advising of the importance of the personal stories within the 
Annual Report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health, Wellbeing and Sport, Councillor K Caan, 
commended the strategic partnerships in sport which worked with care homes and 
supported mental health. 
 
The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, A Duggal advised the Board that 
relationships were strengthening between Public Health and Adult Social Care to 
prioritise prevention and wellbeing. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the report and presentation, 
asked questions and received information from officers on the following matters: 
 

 Changes to the front door responses and the early help team, with a better 
focus on signposting and prevention had affected the numbers using low-
level support and short-term support.  

 Spend had increased mainly due to the increase in the minimum wage as 
well as an increase in the complexity of care needs. However, the Council’s 
costs were generally in line with the average of other local authorities.   

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 How elected members could promote the work of Adult Social Care and tell 
the positive story that there is to tell, to support the visibility and 
transparency of the service.  

 The uptake of Bridgit Care for carers had been really positive and nearly 
16,000 contacts had been made since February 2025. Highest access was 
at weekends when other services weren’t accessible.  

 There were positive relationships with all public sector partners, including 
the Fire Service. 

 The biggest challenge to address for the service was one of hearing the 
voice of the most disenfranchised of society who don’t access services. 
This was an area that Members could help the service with.  

 
Members also requested:  
 

 A further item on how Adult Social Care and Public Health were working 
together on prevention, prioritising wellbeing.  

 The most recent LGA data showing spend comparison with other local 
authorities in the West Midlands.  

 Data regarding the number of migrants delivering Adult Social Care in 
Coventry. 

 Communications on key facts – how Council Tax is spent etc, so Members 
could sell the story to communities. 

 A summary report regarding the uptake and impact of Bridgit Care. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1. Consider the Adult Social Care Self-Assessment and Annual Report 
(Local Account) 2024-25 and submit any comments to Cabinet for 
their consideration on the context of the assessment and report. 

 
 

4. Training of Care Staff supporting patients with Dementia  
 
The Board considered a Briefing note and presentation of the Joint Commissioning 
Manager – Dementia and Mental Health, regarding training and development for 
Care Staff Supporting People with Dementia. 
 
The Alzheimer’s Society recently published a report ‘Because We’re Human Too: 
Why dementia training for care workers matters and how to deliver it’, which 
expresses concern at low levels of dementia training amongst care staff – 29% 
nationally.  
 
The report recommended local authorities, when commissioning adult social care 
services, included a contractual obligation for care providers to ensure staff 
undertook the Alzheimer’s Society’s dementia training programme at an annual 
cost of £2,000 per care home. 
 
This briefing gave assurance to the Scrutiny Board that current training protocols 
for care homes were robust and appropriate within available resources. While 
some training delivered or procured by providers may differ in scope from that 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

recommended by the Alzheimer’s Society, it nonetheless contributed to enhancing 
staff knowledge and the overall quality of dementia care. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillor L Bigham commended the 
supportive partnership working in this growing and ever evolving area, where the 
importance of research and regular training of care staff was paramount. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Public Health, Wellbeing and Sport, Councillor K Caan, 
referred to the importance of close partnership working with health partners, 
advising of current programmes and with a focus on prevention, in particular, early 
intervention. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the report and presentation, 
asked questions and received information from officers on the following matters: 
 

 Engaging with faith groups to create awareness and identify early symptoms of 
dementia may help overcome stigmas from different communities to enable 
access to services. 

 The Dementia Partnership Hub was an important partner in the provision of 
dementia support to the different communities within the city. 

 Numbers of care home staff receiving dementia training fluctuated dependent 
on staffing numbers. 

 
[...]
ommunity events for all, such as Childrens Mile, Sports Fest etc. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the report and presentation, 
asked questions and received information from officers on the following matters: 
 

 All schools in Coventry had received invitations to the Children’s Mile.  
Officers worked with all schools in the city to encourage and promote 
regular activity. 

 Home educated children were encouraged to access sports activities. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults, Councillor L Bigham, advised the Board of her 
portfolio priorities for 2025-26, which were: 
 

 A focus on diversity of workforce - recruit for diversity and develop skills to 
meet the diversity challenge 

 Digital challenge - updating technology - replacing Care Director - more 
accurate capturing of conversations with users and carers 

 Embed strength-based work – building on team support and peer learning 
to develop strength-based practice of staff and people support 

 Workforce resilience and supporting the wellbeing of the existing workforce. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1. Consider the information shared regarding Cabinet Member priorities. 
 

2. Consider the draft Work Programme and include the following on the 
Work Programme 2025-26: 

 

 Play Zones – impact on the city 

 Impact of climate change on health across the city 

 Performance at UHCW 

 Public Health and Adult Social Care working together on 
Prevention – to be placed on the 2026/27 Work Programme 

 
6. Any other items of Public Business  

 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50 pm)  

  

Page 8



 Briefing note  
 

 

 

To:   Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 
Date: 22 October 2025 
 
Subject: Improving Lives 
 
 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 The purpose of this briefing note and accompanying presentation is to provide the 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) with an update in respect of the Local 
Integrated Teams element of the Improving Lives programme approximately 12 
months post implementation. 

1.2 The focus is on the Local Integrated Teams element as the element of the 
programme directly relating to Adult Social Care. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board 95) are recommended to: 

1) Note the content of the report and presentation and support the next steps 
as identified in the presentation. 

3 Information and Background 

3.1 The Improving Lives programme, launched as a city-wide service in July 2024, 
integrates urgent response, therapy, adult social care, and community services 
through the One Coventry Integrated Teams. This person-centred approach 
prioritises supporting people at home, reducing unnecessary hospital admissions, 
and promoting independence. Key pathways include care at home, reablement 
beds, and discharge to assess, all enhanced by therapy-first and digital options. 
The programme has led to a marked reduction in discharge to assess beds and 
improved outcomes, with staff reporting more efficient, joined-up support. External 
recognition, including shortlisting for national awards, highlights the programme’s 
innovative partnership working. 

3.2 Our delivery partners for the programme, Newton Europe completed a post 
implementation Health Check in May 2025 which assessed the programme’s 
effectiveness across hospital admission avoidance, hospital processes, and 
supported discharges. The health check identified areas of strong leadership to 
embed the Improving Lives model and retain the principles signed up to in the 
programme. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

3.3 The health check also reminded the team that continuous focus and energy is 
required to meet and exceed performance targets and that changing behaviours 
and embedding change takes time.  

3.4 Following the health check in May 2025 we have: 

 Collectively reviewed the baseline and targets particularly in relation to long term 
support. This is monitored via monthly performance meeting within Adult Social Care 
as well as One Coventry Integrated Team (OCIT) Board and in OCIT weekly 
improvement cycles.  

 Streamlined the transfer of cases exiting the Local Integrated Team into Adult Social 
Care Teams 

 Continued to monitor capacity and demand especially in preparation for seasonal 
variation  

 Provided further training and development for staff 

3.5 Additional information on Improving Lives can be found in Appendix 1 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 The programme appears to be having a positive impact.  The access arrangements 
and joined up working is proving effective in supporting people in a timely and 
effective manner. 

 
Appendix 1: Improving Lives - slides 
 
Name of Author:  Pete Fahy 
Job Title:    Director of Care, Health and Housing 
Organisation:   Coventry City Council 
Contact details:  Peter.fahy@coventry.gov.uk  

Page 10

mailto:Peter.fahy@coventry.gov.uk


coventry.gov.uk

Improving Lives
12 Months progress

Scrutiny Board 5
22 October 2025P

age 11

cvtho958
Typewriter
Appendix 1



Purpose

• Review of progress with the Local Integrated Teams element of 
the Improving Lives programme since July 2024 implementation

• Summarise the next stages of service development

Purpose

P
age 12



The Model 

The Opportunity

UCR 
Urgent Response 
Practitioners and 

Therapists

Short Term Service 
Pathway 1 –

Care at home

Promoting 
Independence –

Admission Avoidance 
step up in community

Hospital at Home
Onboarding / Med 

Responsibility remains 
with UHCW

Discharge to Assess 
(D2A) Physiotherapy

Discharge to Assess 
Occupational Therapy

UCR
Admission Avoidance 

Carers

UCR
Reablement 
Response 

Practitioners and 
Therapists

One Coventry Integrated Teams –
City Wide Services

Adult Social CareCommunity Services

UHCW

Short Term Service 
Pathway 2 –

Reablement beds

Improving Lives Partner
[...]
aseline and targets particularly in relation to long term support. 
This is monitored via monthly performance meeting within Adult Social Care as well as 
One Coventry Integrated Team (OCIT) Board and in OCIT weekly improvement cycles. 

• Streamlined the transfer of cases exiting the Local Integrated Team into Adult Social Care 
Teams

• Continued to monitor capacity and demand especially in preparation for seasonal variation 
• Provided further training and development for staff

P
age 20



Next steps

• There are further areas of development for the OCIT model that are being explored 
including the transfer of Pathway 3 (NHS single agency discharges requiring nursing) and 
Fast track support (urgent nurse provided home support).

• OCIT also forms a key part of our Neighbourhood Health model as we develop this with 
Health Partners following the successful selection of Coventry as a Neighbourhood Health 
Forerunner Site.

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 
Date: 22 October 2025 
 

15. Subject: Hope and Unity Not Hate - Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
2024 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) has a statutory responsibly to write an 
independent annual report, and the Local Authority a statutory duty to publish it. For 
2024 the DPH for Coventry has chosen to focus annual report on the city’s 
cultural diversity and the health inequalities facing our vibrant migrant populations. 
The report can be found at Appendix 1. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are recommended to: 

1) To note the findings and recommendations of the Annual Report Public 
Health 2024 for Coventry 

2) Endorse the recommendations contained in the report. 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) has a statutory responsibly to write an 
independent annual report, and the Local Authority a statutory duty to publish it. 
The DPH for Coventry has chosen to focus their 2nd annual report on the health of 
migrants in Coventry.  

3.2 The report contributes to the creation of the conditions that enable change to 
happen. It provides a platform improving outcomes in population health and 
healthcare in particular: 

 Reducing health inequalities by describing the need for tailored approaches 
for migrants in Coventry 

 Prioritising prevention and wider determinants to protect the health and 
wellbeing of people and communities  

 Making services more effective through greater collaboration and integration.  

3.3 The DPH for Coventry chose to focus their 2nd independent annual report on the 
health of migrants in Coventry. The report was published in December 2024.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



   
 

 2 

3.4 Coventry is a city that has long been influenced by migration, with residents hailing 
from a rich tapestry of backgrounds and cultures. The report examines the migrant 
health and wellbeing including the impact of social determinants of health (e.g. 
accessibility of healthcare, discrimination, and stigma).  

3.5 The report illustrates new and longstanding protective and risk factors that influence 
migrants’ ability to rebuild their lives, integrate and thrive.  The narrative recognises 
that changes to the legal frameworks have had an impact on migrant health, with 
positive and negative effects. It highlights that Coventry’s experience of supporting 
migrants contains a range of successful policy and practice that supports 
integrations. It also notes that continued collaboration across ICS partners 
(including the voluntary sector), and involving the views of new migrants, is vital for 
future proofing support and integration pathways.  

3.6 The issues, action underway and recommendations are captured in chapters 
covering:  

 Refuge, protection and opportunity 

 Understanding migrant communities and groups – including local factors that 
shape migrant health 

 Migrant community health patterns and trends in Coventry 

3.7 The report contains 15 recommendations for action grouped by level of priority. 
Successful delivery of the recommendations will contribute to an improvement in 
the efficacy, quality and value for money of health and social care interventions 
across Coventry and the wider system. 

4 Supporting System Wide Synergies and Cost-effectiveness    

4.1  The independent annual report produced by the Coventry Director of Public Health 
has incorporated first hand insights and intelligence from local migrant 
communities. The production of the report is part of a range of public health 
activities that have engaged with and captured the voices of migrant communities 
and groups. The benefits include:  

 Building understanding of community’s needs, experiences, ideas and 
aspirations for health and care. Engagement with migrant groups has been 
part of the development process. 

 Building relationships based on trust, especially with marginalised groups and 
those affected by health inequalities. 

 Providing clear and accessible public information. 

 Using community-centred approaches that empower people and communities, 
making connections with what works already. 

 Learning from what works and build on the assets of all health and care 
partners – networks, relationships and activity in local places 

4.2 Year one action to deliver on the recommendation of the report has engaged 
partners from across the ICP.    

5 Health Inequalities Impact  

Page 24



   
 

 3 

5.1 This report details health inequalities that affect our migrant population.  It can be 
used as a resource when designing services for this population and contains a 
small number of recommendations for the local public health system. 

 
 

Appendix 1: Hope and Unity Not Hate – Migrant Health and Wellbeing in Coventry - 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 2024 

Appendix 2: Recom
[...]
ks, 
empowerment through 
representation and culturally 
competent services, which 
benefit the whole city. 

My sincere thanks to our 
partners and Coventry’s migrant 
communities for sharing your 
insights to inform this work.

I am confident these findings will 
help Coventry become an even 
healthier and more inclusive 
home for all.

INTRODUCTION

My annual report for 2024 focuses on the city’s 
cultural diversity and the health inequalities facing 
our vibrant migrant populations.

In Coventry, diversity isn’t just a 
buzzword - it’s our strength.

Much like other cosmopolitan 
cities across the UK, Coventry 
serves as a melting pot where 
migrants from all walks of life 
enrich and strengthen our 
communities. History, art and 
music fill our streets particularly 
through pioneering Two Tone 
bands like The Specials and 
The Selecter. This rich culture 
heritage earned Coventry its 
prestigious UK City of Culture 
status for 2021-2022.

Coventry’s commitment runs 
deeper than celebration. In the 
last decade alone, Coventry 
has welcomed more than 1,000 
refugees, continuing our city’s 
proud tradition of peace and 
reconciliation. Our experience 
over time has shown that 
by promoting fairness and 
embracing change, we help 
everyone in our city reach their 
potential and contribute to 
Coventry’s success. 

This report shines a light on 
the systemic obstacles facing 
our newly arrived and settled 
migrant residents. It examines 
the concerning divides that can 
negatively influence healthy 
life expectancy compared to 
non-migrant residents. Issues 
such as language barriers, 

lack of healthcare, unstable 
housing, mental strains and 
discrimination compromise the 
health of too many. Whilst we 
have experienced economic 
growth, migration-linked to 
poverty persists, perpetuating 
disadvantages including the 
disproportionate impact of the 
rise in cost-of-living. 

Culture and communities are 
crucial assets as we navigate 
challenges together, developi
[...]
 PCN – Primary Care Network 
• SAB – Safeguarding Adults Board 
• SAR – Safeguarding Adults Reviews 
• SWFT – South Warwickshire Foundation Trust 
• UHCW – University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
• WMAS – West Midlands Ambulance Service 
• WMFS – West Midlands Fire Service 

  

P
age 74



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2025/26 

9 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2025
	4 Improving Lives - Impact on Adult Social Care
	4a) Improving lives  - appendix 1

	5 Director of Public Health & Wellbeing - Annual Report
	5a) Appendix 1 - DoPH Annual Report
	5b) Appendix 2 DPH

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00 

am on Wednesday, 22 October 2025 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor C Miks (Chair) 

 Councillor B Christopher (substitute for Cllr S Agboola) 
Councillor S Gray 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor A Jobbar (substitute for Cllr S Jobbar) 
Councillor R Lakha (substitute for Cllr A Hopkins) 
Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor B Mosterman 
 

Other Members: 
 
 
 
 
Other Persons: 

Councillors L Bigham (Cabinet Member for Adult Services), G 
Hayre, (Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport and 
Wellbeing), D Toulson (Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services) 
 
Leanne Howatt (Healthwatch) 

 
Employees (by Service 
Area) 
 
Adult Care, Health & 
Housing 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Public Health 

 
 
 
P Fahy, A Staunton 
 
 
G Holmes, T Robinson 
 
A Duggal, I Kaur 

  

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, S Agboola, K Caan (Cabinet Member for 
Public Health, Sport and Wellbeing), Cllr A Hopkins   
  

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2025 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

9. Improving Lives - Impact on Adult Social Care  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Care, Health 
and Housing regarding the Local Integrated Teams element of the Improving Lives 
programme approximately 12 months post implementation and its impact on Adult 
Social Care (ASC). 
 
The report outlined how the programme launched as a city-wide service in July 
2024, integrating urgent response, therapy, adult social care, and community 
services through the One Coventry Integrated Teams (OCIT). This person-centred 
approach prioritises supporting people at home, reducing unnecessary hospital 
admissions, and promoting independence. Key pathways include care at home, 
reablement beds, and discharge to assess, all enhanced by therapy-first and 
digital options. The programme has led to a marked reduction in discharge to 
assess beds and improved outcomes, with staff reporting more efficient, joined-up 
support. External recognition, including shortlisting for national awards, highlights 
the programme’s innovative partnership working. 
 
Officers drew attention to the post-implementation Health Check carried out by 
Newton Europe in May 2025 which evaluated the programme’s impact on hospital 
admission avoidance, internal hospital processes, and supported discharges. The 
review highlighted strong leadership in embedding the Improving Lives model but 
emphasised the need for sustained focus and effort to achieve and maintain 
performance targets, noting that behaviour and culture change take time. 
 
Following the Health Check, the team has: 
 

 Reviewed baseline data and targets, particularly for long-term support, with 
ongoing monitoring through Adult Social Care meetings and OCIT 
governance. 

 Streamlined case transfers from Local Integrated Teams to Adult Social 
Care. 

 Continued monitoring capacity and demand, especially ahead of seasonal 
pressures. 

 Delivered additional staff training and development. 
 
Additional information on the programme was attached as an appendix to the 
report. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillors 
L Bigham and D Toulson, introduced the item and highlighted the programme’s 
nature as the vanguard of ASC with its focus on dignity being a key driving factor 
in its success. 
 
Members of the Board, having considered the report and presentation, asked 
questions and received information from officers on the following matters: 
 

 The quantitative impacts of the programme – less beds being taken up, 
influence on ASCOF (Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework) figures, and 
reduced handoffs between departments. 

 The use of operational graphs in the report and their ability to present live 
data and not management narratives. 

 Linking the planned delivery of the programme to cost saving metrics – how 
achieving targets results in a cost saving of £2 million for ASC. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 How the merging of 3 line management structures had led to improved 
feedback, the sharing of skills and improved working conditions. 

 The use of demographics in the data to track health inequalities and protect 
the most vulnerable groups. 

 An explanation of each of the three pathways and their delivery 
mechanisms – from home support (pathway 1), residential care (pathway 
2), and nursing care (pathway 3). 

 That the Virtual Beds initiative was separate to this model. 

 Feedback from partner organisations and service users and ensuring its 
inclusion for the next annual report. 

 The options available for further improvement, particularly the complexities 
of changing a service while still having to deliver that service. 

 How further staff feedback would help promote programme delivery. 
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member thanked officers for the report and 
presentation and reiterated the importance of the programme to provide dignity to 
service users. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1. Notes the content of the report and presentation and supports the 
next steps as identified in the presentation. 

 
10. Director of Public Health & Wellbeing - Annual Report  

 
The Board considered a report and presentation of the Director of Public Health in 
which this year’s annual report focused on the city’s cultural diversity and the 
health inequalities facing vibrant migrant populations. 
 
As summarised by the Director’s annual report, focusing on migrant populations 
enabled change to happen and provided a platform for improving outcomes in 
population health and healthcare by reducing health inequalities, prioritising 
prevention and wider determinants, and making services more effective through 
greater collaboration and integration.  
 
Officers recognised how Coventry is a city that has long been influenced by 
migration, with residents hailing from a rich tapestry of backgrounds and cultures. 
The report examined migrant health and wellbeing including the impact of social 
determinants of health (e.g. accessibility of healthcare, discrimination, and stigma) 
and the new and longstanding protective and risk factors that influence migrants’ 
ability to rebuild their lives, integrate and thrive. The narrative recognised that 
changes to the legal frameworks have had an impact on migrant health, with 
positive and negative effects. It highlighted that Coventry’s experience of 
supporting migrants contains a range of successful policy and practice that 
supports integrations. It also noted that continued collaboration across ICS 
partners (including the voluntary sector), and involving the views of new migrants, 
was vital for future proofing support and integration pathways. 
 
15 recommendations for action grouped by level of priority were attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health, Sport, and Wellbeing, Councillor G 
Hayre, recognised Coventry’s history of welcoming migrants to enrich the city’s 
culture. The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member of Adult Services reiterated 
these comments, thanked officers for the report and presentation and recognised 
the importance of engagement for different communities. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board, having considered the report and presentation, 
asked questions and received information from officers on the following matters: 
 

 Coventry’s long history of supporting migrants and that established migrant 
communities were still included as part of the report, recognising those 
communities may have different needs to those who are newly arrived. 

 The support process for minority migrant groups, mapping out faith 
communities in the city, and the use of grants in the facilitation of this 
support. 

 Directions to UHCW (University Hospital Coventry and Warwick) on public 
transport being communicated through virtual reality (VR) and it’s use as an 
educational tool with benefits for those with neurodiversity. 

 The support process for the Positive Youth Foundation which provides 
tailored intervention for migrant children throughout the school year 
including booster programs and mental health support. 

 The procedure for finding community champions – building on the 
framework of community connectors following the implementation of HARP 
(Health Access Refugee Program) to tackle misinformation and mistrust. 

 The importance of language skills in migrant integration. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1) Notes the findings and recommendations of the Annual Report Public 
Health 2024 for Coventry. 
 

2) Endorses the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

11. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5): 
 

1) Notes the Work Programme with the following amendments: 
 

 The meeting due to take place on the 17th December 2025 will now 
take place at UHCW. 

 The meeting due to take place on the 25th February 2026 will invite 
Age UK as part of the item on the physical activity update. 

 
12. Any other items of Public Business  

 
The Chair of the Board noted how she was invited to the UHCW Oscars 
recognising the amazing work done at all levels of health and social care 
 
 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm)  

  


